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DESCRIPTION 

  

CLIENT INFORMATION  
  
Name: Williamson County - Sheriff Office 

Site   Billing   Contact 
508 S Rock St 
Georgetown, TX 78628 

  3181 bldg #1 SE Innerloop 

Georgetown, TX 78628 

  Chris Ball, Critical Systems Analyst I 
P (512) 943-1934 

E cball@wilco.org 

   
  
PROJECT NAME: Wilco-WCSO Evidence Room Cameras V3 
  
PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK 
DIR-CPO-4494 
  
Knight Security Systems (KSS) will provide and install 10 Axis P3245-LV interior network cameras in the Williamson 
County Sheriff's Office Evidence Room. 
  
System installation includes hardware, system licenses, and configuration unless otherwise stated.                           
Video Surveillance System with 10 cameras  
KSS will furnish and install the following: 

• 10 Axis P3265-LV 2MP cameras 
o To be mounted in Evidence Room 
o IK10 impact rating 
o Infrared and WDR 

• Initial programming will include: 
o Enrolling the cameras and setting up basic motion detection on an existing Genetec Archive server 

provided by county IT 
o One administrative account 
o One view only account 
o Estimated days of storage 30 
o 2MP at H.264 and 15 FPS  
o Calculations are based on 50% motion detection or event recording 
o This configuration will require a minimum of 5.3TB (usable storage) and 30Mbps of throughput 

  
The NVR storage capacity is an approximate estimate based on general conditions that KSS does not influence. Each 
device will include the necessary mounting hardware, license and one year manufacturer software license support.  
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Customer Provided Items   

• Electronic drawing files of the plans and approval of device layout   

• Individual software administrator logins for personnel at each location for each system   

• Existing recording server with storage space to accommodate the new devices   

• Network switch and configuration 

• Existing client workstations that meet the system minimal requirements   

• Rack space and uninterruptable power supply in the MDF room for rack mount units   

• Network configurations for connection of devices to Customer's network   

• 120VAC by a certified electrician for all security devices where needed   
  
Finance                         
PURCHASER HEREBY AGREES TO PAY KSS THE FOLLOWING TERMS: THE CUSTOMER IS REQUIRED TO PAY EVERY INVOICE IN FULL 

WITHIN 30 DAYS OF RECEIVING THE INVOICE. 

PROJECT MILESTONES AND INVOICING PROCEDURES 

• AN INITIAL PROJECT INVOICE IS DUE AND PAYABLE UPON DELIVERY OF MATERIALS AND SERVICES RENDERED 

• THE REMAINING BALANCE IS DUE AND PAYABLE IN MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENTS BASED UPON MATERIAL DELIVERED OR 

WORK COMPLETED 

  
Refer to the Standard Terms and Conditions sections 8H, 8I, and 8J. 
                                   
Any changes from the base price will be adjusted with approved change orders from the Customer. The as-built plans 
will be submitted along with the final submittal package to the Customer.          
                 
Engineering                           
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KSS shall provide system design and operational documentation to ensure proper installation and efficient servicing of 
the system. KSS will provide submittal plans that will show where each device is located at each site. The submittal 
plans will also include a system matrix, which includes the schedule of each device and the programming setup into the 
security system software.       
              
Cabling & Wiring                           
KSS will be responsible to install all the wiring and connections providing communication and/or control between KSS 
supplied devices and central control equipment. All wires will be dressed in a neat and professional manner.             
KSS will not provide any conduit or trenching required to reach each device. It is the Customer's responsibility to provide 
a pathway for all wiring required for each device. KSS is not responsible for any existing wiring being used. A quote will 
be provided to the Customer for any wiring that is found to be unusable       
              
Field Devices                           
KSS will provide all necessary devices and hardware included on the equipment list attached. The devices on the 
security plans will be installed and programmed into the system according to the system matrix.             
KSS is not responsible for any existing devices being reused. If any existing devices are found to be unusable then a 
quote will be provided to the Customer to replace the device. KSS is not responsible for any damages done from the 
existing devices being removed. The Customer is responsible to patch and repair any damages done from existing 
devices removed.             
              
Programming                           
KSS trained personnel will program the security system to provide a functioning operational system. KSS will support 
Customer programming personnel and set up remote field panels consistent with manufacturer standards. KSS will 
program each device according to the system matrix provided in the security plans. If any additional programming or 
special programming outside the system matrix is needed an approved change order from the Customer is required.       
      
Customer to furnish IP addressing scheme for all devices requiring an IP address on the network. KSS will provide a list 
of devices that need IP addresses to the Customer.             
              
Rental Equipment - Lift rental is not included in this proposal and shall be provided by the Customer if required.              
              
Testing                           
KSS will perform acceptance testing in the presence of the appointed Customer representative to ensure proper 
operation and communication of all integrated systems. A test sheet with a check list for each device will be provided by 
KSS and signed by the Customer representative upon successful completion of a system acceptance test. The final 
system test report will be sent to all parties.   
     
A punch list detailing items requiring a follow up that is within this scope of work will be created. KSS will correct the 
punch list items in a mutually agreed upon time. If the Customer wants something changed after the test sheet has been 
signed additional charges will be applied.            
  
Upon system acceptance, a KSS job completion form shall be signed and sent to all parties. It is the Customer's 

responsibility to ensure proper periodic testing per the manufacturer's recommendation if a signed SecurePlan 

agreement is not in place.       

              

Training - Training is not included with this proposal.       

              

Standard Proposal Notes:     

1. This proposal will follow the guidelines stated in DIR contract number DIR-CPO-4494 Standard Terms and 
Conditions.         

2. This proposal is valid for 15 days. After the 15 days the quote is no longer valid and a new quote needs to be 
regenerated and prices may vary.     

3. A standard 1 year warranty applies on all newly installed equipment.  
4. Please allow 24-32 weeks lead time for Axis hardware.  
5. Final Location of all equipment to be approved by owner prior to start of installation. 
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6. Work provided by KSS is assumed to be continuous, unhindered and without the need for escorts.  Additional costs 
will be incurred if work is slowed by denial or delay of access to the work areas without three days' notice, or if 
escorts are required at any time.  Any cessation of work by the customer or delays in the project construction 
schedule will result in additional mobilization and project management charges.    

7. The quantities of materials noted above scope of work are intended to be descriptive. Should there be any 
discrepancy between the scope of work and the equipment list, the equipment list will supersede the scope of work 
stated above.     

8. All work will be done following federal, state, and local laws and requirements for the above scope of work.     
9. Due to extreme supply chain issues, Knight Security reserves the right to adjust final proposal pricing until an order 

is placed with our manufacturer partners. We will inform you within 5 business days of receipt of order about product 
availability and price increases greater than Knight can absorb. 

  
Knight Security Systems Excludes the Following:     

1. All 120 VAC connections are to be performed by customer or customer's designated licensed Electrical contractor. 
2. Fire alarm interface, cabling, connection, input/output, testing and certification.     
3. Any city or other governmental permits, not associated with this scope of work, required for the use and operation of 

the system.     
4. Access to device location, penetrations, required access panels for concealed areas.     
5. If not stated above wire mold, conduit, trenching, wireless devices or aerial cabling necessary to connect any 

remote locations or gates, computer workstations to operate the system, and network equipment to provided power 
and data communication for devices.     

6. Overtime required due to schedule revisions, work stoppages, delays caused by others, or circumstances beyond 
Knight Security Systems control.     

7. Final terminations and connections to equipment other than provided by Knight Security Systems.     
8. Any trade installation that Knight Security Systems is not licensed to perform.     
9. Painting, patching or landscaping required as a result of the installation of equipment associated with this scope of 

work.     
10. Technical assistance or the setup of the customer's network for connection to the security control systems. The 

customer is required to provide static IP addresses and support personnel for assistance in setting up the network 
connections.  

 
Roles & Responsibilities                            
Essential activities conducted in the course of project by Williamson County and Knight Security Systems (KSS). 
  

Project Administration Tasks Customer KSS 

General project management & administration   X 

Designate primary customer point of contact and site supervisor   X 

Host initial site orientation and kick-off meeting X   

Pre-installation walk-through and design verification X   

Pre-construction utility assessment X   

System design and engineering   X 

System design and engineering approval X   

Develop master project schedule   X 

Approval of master project schedule X   

System design acceptance within overall master plan of larger facility X   

Provide lists of existing equipment and building drawing backgrounds X   

Develop and maintain drawings and equipment schedules   X 

Provide written communication regarding work site conditions X   

Coordinate monthly in-progress reviews for active sites   X 

Change order management   X 

  

Project Installation Tasks Customer KSS 

Provide locations for materials staging  X   

Materials pre-installation configuration and delivery   X 

Pre-installation testing of existing equipment   X 
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120VAC at each device location where needed X   

Building penetrations to exterior   N/A 

Fire partition penetrations and sealing   N/A 

Removal of existing cameras   N/A 

Installation of conduit to security system devices where needed   X 

Installation of cables to security system devices   X 

Network cables from security system devices to copper patch panels   X 

Patch cables between patch panels and network switches   X 

Create panel, cable, and equipment labeling scheme X   

Install cable labels per labeling scheme   X 

    

Network Tasks Customer KSS 

Rack and rack space for rack mount equipment X   

Network PoE switches and configuration X   

Patch panels   X 

Uninterruptable power supplies & KVM units X   

IP address assignment for security system equipment and workstations X   

Configure client workstations to the security system   X 

  

Programming Tasks Customer KSS 

Create custom security system programming matrix   N/A 

Program initial security system configuration   N/A 

Develop and implement database update procedure X   

  

Testing and Acceptance Tasks Customer KSS 

System test forms and checklists   X  

Full system test   X 

Customer on-site system acceptance X   

As-built drawings and final engineering document submittal   X  

  
DIR-CPO-4494 
  
Termination for Convenience:  This agreement may be terminated at any time at the option of either party, without 
future or prospective liability for performance upon giving thirty (30) days written notice thereof. In the event of 
termination, Williamson County will only be liable for its pro rata share of services rendered and goods actually received. 
  
Texas Prompt Payment Act Compliance: Payment for goods and services shall be governed by Chapter 2251 of the 
Texas Government Code. An invoice shall be deemed overdue the 31st day after the later of (1) the date licensee 
receives the goods under the contract; (2) the date the performance of the service under the contract is completed; or 
(3) the date the Williamson County Auditor receives an invoice for the goods or services. Interest charges for any 
overdue payments shall be paid by licensee in accordance with Texas Government Code Section 2251.025. More 
specifically, the rate of interest that shall accrue on a late payment is the rate in effect on September 1 of licensee’s 
fiscal year in which the payment becomes due. The said rate in effect on September 1 shall be equal to the sum of one 
percent (1%); and (2) the prime rate published in the Wall Street Journal on the first day of July of the preceding fiscal 
year that does not fall on a Saturday or Sunday. 
  
Mediation: The parties agree to use mediation for dispute resolution prior to and formal legal action being taken on this 
Contract. 
  
Venue and Governing Law: Venue of this contract shall be Williamson County, Texas, and the law of the State of 
Texas shall govern. 
  
Right to Audit: Knight Security Systems, LLC agrees that licensee or its duly authorized representatives shall, until the 
expiration of three (3) years after final payment under this Agreement, have access to and the right to examine and 
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photocopy any and all books, documents, papers and records of Knight Security Systems, LLC which are directly 
pertinent to the services to be performed under this Agreement for the purposes of making audits, examinations, 
excerpts, and transcriptions. Knight Security Systems, LLC agrees that licensee shall have access during normal 
working hours to all necessary Knight Security Systems, LLC facilities and shall be provided adequate and appropriate 
work space in order to conduct audits in compliance with the provisions of this section.  licensee shall give Knight 
Security Systems, LLC reasonable advance notice of intended audits. 

  

 PROJECT INVESTMENT 
  

 Video Surveillance  
 

QTY Description Unit Price Ext.Price 
1 Project Install Kit $709.07 $709.07 
11 CU Patch Crd Cat 6 SD 1ft YL $13.36 $146.96 
10 1 camera connection $176.31 $1,763.10 
10 GenetecAdvantage for 1 OmnicastEnterprise Camera   $35.26 $352.60 
11 Mini-Com Module, Category 6, UTP, 8-Position 8-Wir $14.86 $163.46 
3 Copper Cable, Enhanced Category 6, 4-Pair, 23 AWG $1,041.84 $3,125.52 
1 Mini-Com Patch Panel 48 Port 2 RU BL $118.98 $118.98 
1 Tak-Ty Hook and Loop Cable Strip Tie Black $28.69 $28.69 
15 StrongHold KP4W-X20 Wall Mount Bracker Nylon 6.6 B $72.98 $1,094.70 
10 High-performance fixed dome camera with Deep Learn $495.72 $4,957.20 
 

 Equipment Subtotal $12,460.28 

Labor Subtotal $9,036.38 

 Video Surveillance SubTotal $21,496.66 

Annual Recurring Subtotal $2,736.48 

  

Investment Summary0.00 

  
Total Equipment $12,460.28 

Total Labor $9,036.38 

Total Proposal Amount $21,496.66 

Annual Recurring $2,736.48 

Note: Sales tax, if applicable, is not included on this proposal and will be added to 
the total upon invoicing.   
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Investment Total 
  
Knight Security Systems will provide the proposed system as described in this proposal for the sum of: $21,496.66 

Annual Recurring $2,736.48 

  
The price above includes: material, equipment and labor as described within this proposal.  
  

Grand Total : $24,233.14 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Williamson County and Knight Security Systems have duly executed this Agreement to be 
effective as of the date of the last party’s execution below. 

  
  
  
  
COUNTY:  
WILLIAMSON COUNTY 
  
  
 By: ____________________________________ 
            
 Printed Name:  ___________________________ 
  
 Representative 
 Capacity: ________________________________ 
  
  
 Date: ___________________________, 20_____ 
     

KNIGHT SECURITY SYSTEMS: 
  
                                                            
By: ____________________________________ 
  
Printed Name: ____________________________ 
  
Representative 
Capacity:      ______________________________ 
  
Date:  ___________________________, 20_____ 

Xavier Mead

Account Manager

8/29/2022
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SEE PURCHASING CONTRACT  

  

DIR-CPO-4494  

  

FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

  

Web Access: 
https://dir.texas.gov/contracts/dir-cpo-4494 
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